
City Council Meeting:
East Village – PL2025207
December 9, 2025

East Village – PL2025207
Lee’s Summit, MO



Development Plan

Approximately  69 acres generally located at the 
Northeast Corner of 291 Hwy and Bailey Road, Lee’s 
Summit, MO

-13 Mixed Use Lots
 -Retail Space 
 -Sit Down Restaurants
 -Drive Thru Restaurants
 -Apartment
 -Recreational Area

-Traffic Signals
-M-291 Improvements
-Bailey Rd Improvements
-Share Use Trail Extension

 
EnVision LS Overlay
 -Worked with staff to comply with plan
 -Modifications to the Commercial Design 

Standards

East Village – PL2025207
Lee’s Summit, MO



Ignite Master Plan

Site

East Village – PL2025207
Lee’s Summit, MO



Zoning Map

Current Zoning
-PMIX

East Village – PL2025207
Lee’s Summit, MO

Site



Southeast View
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Southeast View

East Village – PL2025207
Lee’s Summit, MO



Northeast View

East Village – PL2025207
Lee’s Summit, MO
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East Village – PL2025207
Lee’s Summit, MO

Lot 1
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REQUIRED                ACTUAL
FRONT: 20' FRONT:   20'
SIDE: 20' SIDE:       20'
REAR: 20' REAR:      20'

0 25' 50' 100'

1" = 50'-0"

PARKING DATA:

10' WIDE STALLS
ACCESSIBLE STALLS

BUILDING DATA:

CLIENT:

JURISDICTION:

TOTAL COSTCO SITE AREA:

ZONING:

NUMBER OF STALLS PER 1000 SF
OF BUILDING AREA:

PROJECT ADDRESS:

TOTAL PARKING:

#

#

PROJECT DATA
COSTCO WHOLESALE
730 LAKE DRIVE
ISSAQUAH, WA   98027

SITE DATA:

INCLUDES:

SEC OF INTERSTATE
HWY 50 AND HWY 291
LEE'S SUMMIT, MO

23.86 ACRES (1,039,464 SF)

CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT

888 STALLS

870 STALLS
18 STALLS

5.35 STALLS

NOTES:
EXISTING CONDITIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED.

© MG2, Inc. All rights reserved. No part of this document may be reproduced
in any form or by any means without permission in writing from MG2.

COSTCO WHOLESALE CONCEPT SITE PLAN
L E E ' S   S U M M I T ,   M I S S O U R  I N O V E M B E R   1 3 ,   2 0 2 5

25-5563-01
NOVEMBER 13, 2025

CONCEPT
SITE PLAN

DD11-02

LEE'S SUMMIT, MO

INCLUDES:
COSTCO PARCEL: 22.47 ACRES (979,002 SF)

ROW AREA: 1.39 ACRES   (60,462 SF)
(INCLUDES DETENTION PONDS 0.85 ACRES)

PLANNED MIX USE (PMIX) WITH
LS ENVISION OVERLAY DISTRICT

SETBACKS:

LANDBANKED PARKING: 24 STALLS

TOTAL BUILDING FOOTPRINT AREA:

NET SALES FLOOR
GROSS MECHANICAL / FIRE / MSB

INCLUDES:

NET ENCLOSED CANOPY
BUILDING ENVELOPE

166,012 SF

2,266 SF
3,560 SF
1,924 SF

158,262 SF
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© MG2, Inc. All rights reserved. No part of this document may be reproduced
in any form or by any means without permission in writing from MG2.

COSTCO WHOLESALE AERIAL SITE PLAN
L E E ' S   S U M M I T ,   M I S S O U R  I N O V E M B E R   1 3 ,   2 0 2 5

25-5563-01
NOVEMBER 13, 2025

CONCEPT
SITE PLAN

DD12-02

0 30' 60' 120'

1" = 60'-0"

LEE'S SUMMIT, MO

REQUIRED                ACTUAL
FRONT: 20' FRONT:   20'
SIDE: 20' SIDE:       20'
REAR: 20' REAR:      20'

PARKING DATA:

10' WIDE STALLS
ACCESSIBLE STALLS

BUILDING DATA:

CLIENT:

JURISDICTION:

TOTAL COSTCO SITE AREA:

ZONING:

NUMBER OF STALLS PER 1000 SF
OF BUILDING AREA:

PROJECT ADDRESS:

TOTAL PARKING:

#

#

PROJECT DATA
COSTCO WHOLESALE
730 LAKE DRIVE
ISSAQUAH, WA   98027

SITE DATA:

INCLUDES:

SEC OF INTERSTATE
HWY 50 AND HWY 291
LEE'S SUMMIT, MO

23.86 ACRES (1,039,464 SF)

CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT

888 STALLS

870 STALLS
18 STALLS

5.35 STALLS

NOTES:
EXISTING CONDITIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED.

INCLUDES:
COSTCO PARCEL: 22.47 ACRES (979,002 SF)

ROW AREA: 1.39 ACRES   (60,462 SF)
(INCLUDES DETENTION PONDS 0.85 ACRES)

PLANNED MIX USE (PMIX) WITH
LS ENVISION OVERLAY DISTRICT

SETBACKS:

LANDBANKED PARKING: 24 STALLS

TOTAL BUILDING FOOTPRINT AREA:

NET SALES FLOOR
GROSS MECHANICAL / FIRE / MSB

INCLUDES:

NET ENCLOSED CANOPY
BUILDING ENVELOPE

166,012 SF

2,266 SF
3,560 SF
1,924 SF

158,262 SF
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NOVEMBER 13, 2025
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© MG2, Inc. All rights reserved. No part of this document may be reproduced 
in any form or by any means without permission in writing from MG2.

COSTCO WHOLESALE
 LEE'S SUMMIT, MO

NOVEMBER 13, 2025

BUILDING
ELEVATIONS

DD32-01  BUILDING ELEVATIONS
NOVEMBER 13, 2025

LEE'S SUMMIT, MO

SCALE:  1/16" = 1'-0"
2 EAST ELEVATION

SCALE:  1/16" = 1'-0"
1 SOUTH ELEVATION

SCALE:  1/16" = 1'-0"
4 NORTH ELEVATION

SCALE:  1/16" = 1'-0"
3 ENTRY CANOPY ELEVATION

5
DD32-01

4
DD32-01

1
DD32-01

2
DD32-01

3

DD32-
01

SCALE:  1/16" = 1'-0"
5 WEST ELEVATION

SCALE:  1/16" = 1'-0"
6 SCREEN WALL

SCALE:  1/8" = 1'-0"
8 BUILDING SIGNAGE

SCALE:  1/8" = 1'-0"
9 ENTRY SIGNAGE

SCALE:  1/8" = 1'-0"
10 LOCATION SIGNAGE

MATERIAL PERCENTAGES
MATERIAL ELEVATION TOTAL

SOUTH EAST NORTH WEST ENTRY
71 %

14 %

5 %

2 %

VERTICAL RIBBED ARCHITECTURAL METAL 
PANEL "METALLIC CHAMPAGNE"

VERTICAL RIBBED ARCHITECTURAL METAL 
PANEL "MISTIQUE PLUS"

SMOOTH FACE CMU "AUTUMN"

SPLIT FACE CMU "LIMESTONE"

*CALCULATION DOES NOT INCLUDE EXTERIOR EGRESS DOORS

GLAZING

1,916 SF
14%

12,696 SF
83%

1,640 SF
11%

825 SF
5%

8,955 SF
65%

588 SF
4%

146 SF
1%

642 SF
5%

5,206 SF
57%

1,678 SF
18%

829 SF
9%

919 SF
10%

501 SF
5%

1,696 SF
21%

7,926 SF
74%

412 SF
4%

25 SF
0.2%

1,104 SF
57%

587 SF
30%

120 SF
6%

3 %

SIGNAGE AREA TABULATION (WALL SIGNAGES)
QTY SIGN SIZE AREA (SF) EA TOTAL SF

4 COSTCO WHOLESALE 6'-0" "C" 251 SF 1004
1 COSTCO WHOLESALE 5'-0" "C" 174 SF 174
1 TIRE CENTER 17'-4" X 1'-9" 31 SF 31

TOTAL SIGNAGE AREA 1209
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COSTCO WHOLESALE
 LEE'S SUMMIT, MO

23-5753-01
NOVEMBER 13, 2025

FUEL ELEVATIONS

DD43-01  FUEL ELEVATIONS
NOVEMBER 13, 2025

LEE'S SUMMIT, MO

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"
1 CANOPY AND DISPENSER ISLAND

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"
3 SIDE FACING AWAY FROM CANOPY

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"
7 CONTROLLER ENCLOSURE PLAN

SCALE:  1/2" = 1'-0"
8 CANOPY SIGNAGE

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"
2 CANOPY AND DISPENSER ISLAND

SIGNAGE SHALL NOT PROJECT GREATER THAN 12" FROM WALL SURFACE

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"
4 ELECTRICAL ENTRY

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"
6 STORAGE ENTRY

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"
5 SIDE FACING CANOPY

KEYNOTES
PRE-FINISHED METAL FASCIA PANEL, COLOR METALLIC CHAMPAGNE - SUPPLIED AND 
INSTALLED BY CANOPY SUPPLIER UNDER SEPARATE CONTRACT

COLUMN  - SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED BY CANOPY SUPPLIER UNDER SEPARATE CONTRACT. 
SEE EXTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE.

ACCESSIBLE MULTIPRODUCT DISPENSER 

CONCRETE-FILLED METAL FORMED GUARD AT ENDS OF ISLANDS - TOP OF GUARD AT 30" 
ABOVE TRAFFIC SURFACE - PAINT SIDES ONLY WITH GLOSS BLUE.

RAISED CONCRETE ISLAND WITH METAL EDGE FORM - PAINT SIDES ONLY WITH GLOSS BLACK.

WASTE RECEPTOR, BOLT DOWN, CENTER OF EACH ISLAND (SOIC)

CANOPY FASCIA SIGN LIGHT FIXTURE  (SOIC)  

FIRE EXTINGUISHER AND CABINETS MOUNTED ON ENTRANCE SIDE OF COLUMNS - FIRE 
EXTINGUISHER CABINET TO BE: BROOKS MODEL # MARK II, RED CABINET WITH CLEAR COVER 
(OR EQUAL) - FIRE EXTINGUISHER AND CABINET, BY GC

VIDEO CAMERA - VERIFY LOCATION WITH OWNER CONSTRUCTION PROJECT MANAGER.  GC 
SHALL RUN CONDUIT AND INSTALL 3" ROUND OR OCTAGONAL J-BOX FOR MOUNTING CAMERAS.

CAULK PERIMETER OF DISPENSER BASE WITH PETROLEUM RESISTANT SEALANT, TYPICAL

RAIN LEADERS

FUEL INDICATOR LIGHT SYSTEM (SOIC)

COPING BOTTOM AND TOP OF FASCIA PANEL - COLOR DARK BRONZE

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

COSTCO WHOLESALE (EAST FACADE)
COSTCO WHOLESALE (WEST FACADE) 

COSTCO WHOLESALE (NORTH FACADE)
COSTCO WHOLESALE (SOUTH FACADE)

2'-5 1/4" x 8'-6 5/8"
2'-5 1/4" x 8'-6 5/8"
2'-5 1/4" x 8'-6 5/8"
2'-5 1/4" x 8'-6 5/8"

20.85 SF
20.85 SF
20.85 SF
20.85 SF

20.85 SF
20.85 SF
20.85 SF
20.85 SF

SIGN

SIGNAGE AREA TABULATION (WALL SIGNS)
QTY SIZE AREA (SF) EA TOTAL SF

TOTAL SIGNAGE AREA

1
1
1
1

83.40 SF4

FASCIA 
CONTROLLER ENCLOSURE
ROOF
COLUMN 

PRE-FINISED
KYNAR 500

POWDER COATED
POWDER COATED

ITEM

EXTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE
# FINISH COLOR MANUFACTURER / NOTES
1
2
3
4

METAL
METAL
METAL
METAL

MATERIAL
METAL SPAN - MEGA RIB

PPG
PPG
PPG

METALLIC CHAMPAGNE
GRAYSTONE PCTT20154
YELLOW GREY RAL 7034

DARK BRONZE
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RACK COUNT
TYPE PALLET TOTAL RACK TOTAL

GROCERY PALLETS 76 0
GROCERY RACKS (15 FT) 626 313
GROCERY RACKS (HALF) 4 4
HARDLINE PALLETS 36 0
HARDLINE RACKS (15 FT) 340 170

CENTER SECTION 19,847 SF

APPROVED BY:

PRESIDENT DATE

EXECUTIVE VP DATE

SENIOR VP DATE

REGIONAL VP DATE
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PROJECT DATA - GROSS.
WAREHOUSE 153,749 SF
ENVELOPE  / EXTERIOR WALL 1,456 SF
MECHANICAL ROOM 1,209 SF
FIRE DEPT ROOM 464 SF
MSB 593 SF
FLEET RESTROOM 70 SF
ENCLOSED CANOPY 4,012 SF
TOTAL BUILDING - GROSS 161,554 SF

PROJECT DATA - NET.
WAREHOUSE 151,537 SF
MECHANICAL ROOM 1,114 SF
FIRE DEPT ROOM 426 SF
FLEET RESTROOM 54 SF
ENCLOSED CANOPY 3,559 SF
MSB 537 SF
TOTAL BUILDING - NET 157,227 SF
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Development Plan

East Village – PL2025207
Lee’s Summit, MO

Lot 2

Total Units 320 Units
 25 Studio
 181 1 Bedroom / 1 Bath
 24 1 Bedroom / 1.5 Bath
 90 2 Bedroom / 2 Bath
Parking 544 Spaces (Garage)



Development Plan

East Village – PL2025207
Lee’s Summit, MO

Lot 3

Total Units 250 Units
 20 Studio
 145 1 Bedroom / 1 Bath
 14 1 Bedroom / 1.5 Bath
 71 2 Bedroom / 2 Bath
Parking 427 Spaces (Garage)



Development Plan

East Village – PL2025207
Lee’s Summit, MO

Lot 6 - 10



Development Plan

East Village – PL2025207
Lee’s Summit, MO

Lot 11 & 13



Development Plan

East Village – PL2025207
Lee’s Summit, MO

Lot 4 & 5 



East Village – PL2025207
Lee’s Summit, MO

Sidewalk & Trail Plan
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Lee’s Summit, MO

Phasing Plan



East Village – PL2025207
Lee’s Summit, MO

Modification Request – Parking Setback
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Neighborhood Meeting – Held September 23, 2025

-What happens to the old Pfizer building?
 -Intended to be removed with phase 2 of the development
-What is the schedule for the project because we have sat through a lot of plans at this point for projects 
that never happened?
 -Hoping to break ground in the spring of 2026
-With Lee’s Summit Elementary closing how does the school handle this project?
-This project will help support the schools with taxes but should not have a big impact on the school 
capacity.
-Is the Developer getting incentives?
 -Yes
-Does 16th and Summit Street get improved?
 -16th is being improved to the eastern most entrance, likely in the last phase of development
 -Do the utilities on 16th get improved?
  -Yes Storm, water and sanitary improvements will accompany the road improvements

East Village – PL2025207
Lee’s Summit, MO



Thank You

East Village – PL2025207
Lee’s Summit, MO
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